
  

Issued on Monday 11 December 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Tuesday 19 December 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Cannon, Clark, Cleator (Vice-Chairman), Conyard, 

Eagle, English (Chairman), Mrs Gooch, Hastie, Hinder, Round, 
S Thompson and Webb 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 November 2023  1 - 6 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Question and Answer session for Local Residents (if any)   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Cabinet Forward Plan  7 - 23 

13. Committee Work Programme  24 - 25 

14. Briefing Note - Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement 
Review  

26 - 29 



 
 

15. Framework for the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Report  

30 - 34 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 

(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 15 December 2023). You will need to provide the full text in 
writing.  
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Friday 15 December 2023). You will need to tell us 
which agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  

 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors English (Chairman), Mrs Blackmore, Clark, 
Cleator, Conyard, Eagle, Hastie, Hinder, S Thompson 
and Webb 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors Cooper (Cabinet Member for Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economic Development) and 
Garten (Cabinet Member for Environmental Services) 

 

 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cannon, Gooch and Round.  

 
17. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no substitute members. 
 

18. URGENT ITEMS  
 

The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 14 – Committee 
Work Programme, which had been accepted as it contributed to the item’s 
consideration.  

 
19. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 
 

20. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

21. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
22. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

The Principal Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the ‘Kent Minerals and 
Waste Plan – MBC response' decision had not been implemented before the call-in 
meeting, held in September 2023. The previous request to include the name of 

the item in paragraph 1, Minute 81 was noted.  

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

 

It was also requested that the decision’s implementation date be included in the 
minutes, alongside the correction of a spelling error.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to the following changes to 

Minute 81 
 

1. The correction of a spelling error on page 3, replacing ‘exiting’ with 

‘existing’; 
 

2. The inclusion of the title of the item and date that the response was sent to 
Kent County Council in paragraph 1, to read:  

 

‘The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report, with the 
Committee asked to consider the call-in request received against the 

decision made by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economic Development on the ‘Kent Minerals and Waste Plan – MBC 
response’, shown respectively at Appendices 1 and 2 to the report. The 

decision had been implemented from the 26 September 2023’. 
 

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

25. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

26. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  

 
There were no questions from Local Residents. 

 
27. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 

There were no questions from Members. 
 

28. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer outlined the changes made to the 

Cabinet Forward Plan following its republication, in case the Committee wished to 
conduct pre-decision scrutiny on any of the items.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

29. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Councillor Clark introduced the scope put forward for the Integrated Transport 
Strategy (ITS) Review on behalf of the Members that submitted the proposal. The 
reasons for the proposals included that; developer and other funding contributions 

had been secured to deliver various schemes within the ITS; many schemes had 
not been delivered; whilst Kent County Council (KCC) was responsible for the 

infrastructure delivery, the Council was not taking ownership of traffic mitigation 

2



 

3 
 

measures; the ITS was considered by the Inspector alongside the adopted Local 

Plan, as mitigation measures against the housing proposed.  
 
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 

Economic Development advised that the Cabinet would begin reviewing the ITS 
after the adoption of the ongoing Local Plan Review, which would likely take place 

in January 2023. The Chief Executive advised that the ITS review would be guided 
by principles, with the next steps and guiding principles having been outlined in 
the report concerning the Council’s response to KCC’s Local Transport Plan 

Consultation. The review would involve a period of research and development 
which the Committee could engage with, as opposed to being able to conduct pre-

decision scrutiny at that early stage. Reviewing the ITS before the LPRs adoption 
could negatively impact its adoption.  
 

The Committee expressed support for reviewing the ITS as outlined in the urgent 
update but felt that the review should take place after the LPR was adopted.  

 
RESOLVED: That a review into the Integrated Transport Strategy be conducted 
following the adoption of the Local Plan Review.  

 
30. WATER MANAGEMENT CYCLE REVIEW - CABINET RESPONSE (SCRAIP)  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the item, with the Cabinet’s response to each individual 

recommendation included in the SCRAIP. Some of the recommendations were not 
felt to be feasible following discussions with the Strategic Planning Team.  

 
The Chairman stated that the response provided was an improvement upon the 

draft Cabinet response published in September 2023. It was noted that some of 
the actions had been agreed, and some had possible future suggestions included, 
providing an opportunity for the actions to be revisited in future.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Water Management Cycle Review - Cabinet Response 

(SCRAIP) be noted. 
 

31. ENVIRONMENTAL AND WASTE CRIME ENFORCEMENT REVIEW  

 
The Chairman welcomed the returning witnesses to the review, which were: 

 

• Councillor Garten, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services  

• Jennifer Stevens, Head of Environmental Services and Public Realm  

• John Edwards, Public Realm Operations Manager  

• Carl McIvor, Waste Crime Manager 

 

The Head of Environmental Services and Public Realm referenced the briefing note 

provided to the Committee, which had been produced following the discussion had 
and suggestions made at the previous meeting. Further areas where Member 
feedback was sought included the Waste Crime Team’s (the team’s) prioritisation 

of responsibilities, social media usage, and the use of different approaches to 
enforcement, such as via pilot schemes.  

 
The Committee supported an increased social media presence to deter fly-tippers 
and encourage Local Residents to use the appropriate services. In response to 

questions:  

3



 

4 
 

 

• The Head of Environmental Services and Public Realm stated that the Team 

often checked an individual’s waste carrying licence when they were made 

aware of collections organised through social media, however it was 

relatively easy to obtain these licences, even though some individuals did 

not dispose of the waste properly. The Government was looking to 

introduce a requirement to evidence competency before a licence was 

granted to address the issue.  

 

The Team was looking to create a presence on social media, with an 
appropriate Officer to conduct pre-emptive checks to provide individuals 

with the right information on waste disposal, before fl
[...]
ogy and equipment provision similarly to the Street 

Cleaning Team. This would likely be for £40,000, to be spent across three 

years; £20,000 for year 1, and £10,000 for years two and three. In 

monitoring the funding’s success, reports outlining the funding’s use could 

be presented to the relevant Policy Advisory Committee and Cabinet 

Member.  

 

Support was expressed for the proposed alternative if required and the Team’s 

current prioritisation of responsibilities. The Committee further requested that a 
letter be sent by the Cabinet Member and the Committee Chairman to Medway 

and Kent County Councils, urging them to reconsider their policy of charging non-
residents for using their HWRCs and instead propose an alternative practical 
solution. This was as some residents now had to travel much longer distances 

than before to properly dispose of their waste.   
 

In preparation for the review’s conclusion, the following suggestions were made, 
that:  
 

• High Street and East Wards be considered for pilot schemes;  

 

• Medway Council be asked to provide information and figures on whether 

removing the charge for bulky waste collections impacted fly-tipping and 

enforcement action;  

 

• If required, a capital funding bid be submitted to support the Team in 

obtaining technology to support the service’s reach;   

 

• The process of educating and informing organisation and residents, through 

to enforcement action, be provided to the Committee outlining which 

Officers to report the matter to at each stage;  

 

• A briefing to be provided to the Committee on the technology available to 

the Team; and  

 

• A letter be sent by the Cabinet Member and the Committee Chairman to 

Medway and Kent County Councils, urging them to re-consider the charging 

policy for residents of other boroughs in using their HWRCs.  

 
RESOLVED: That the evidence collection stage of the review be concluded.  

 
32. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30 p.m. to 
[...]
 Strategy  
 

Detailed objectives 
available on scope (see 

November 2023 Meeting) 

Post January 

2024, exact 
date tbc.   

To be confirmed.   

William Cornall, Director of Regeneration 
and Place,  

 
Karen Britton, Head of Spatial Planning and 

Economic Development  
 
 

To be confirmed.  

Water Management Cycle – 
Second Stage Review 

 
To review the remaining 

elements identified by the 
working group through its 
first review.  

July 2023.  Committee 
Review 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources 
and Business Improvement,  

Uche Olufemi, Emergency Planning & 
Resilience Manager, 

Karen Britton, Head of Spatial Planning and 
Economic Development  

PAUSED.   

24

A
genda Item

 13



                                                                                                    
 

  

Pre/Post Decision Scrutiny & Constitutional Requirements 

 

  

 

 

Review Title & 
Objectives 

Expected Start  
Date  

Issue Type Relevant Officer/s Timetable 

Annual Scrutiny Report  December 2024 Constitutional 
Requirement and 

best practice 

Oliviya Parfitt, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 

Draft – January 2023  
 

Final – February 2023, 
followed by 
submission to Full 

Council.  

Selection of an Operator 

(Archbishops Palace) 
 

January 2024 Pre-decision 

Scrutiny  

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources 

and Business Improvement  
 

Deborah Turner, Interim Strategic Property 
Consultant  
 

N/A 

MTFS – Capital Programme  January 2024  Constitutional 
Requirement  

 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources 
and Business Improvement 

N/A 

Forward Plan Monitoring  

 

2023/24 

Municipal Year  

Pre-decision 

Scrutiny  
 

As applicable.  N/A 

Call-Ins  
 

 

2023/24 
Municipal Year  

 

Post-decision 
Scrutiny  

As applicable.  N/A 

25



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

19 December 2023 

Briefing Note – Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement Review 

 

The Committee conducted a review into Enviro
[...]
mended Actions arising from the Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement Review 

6. That a Briefing be provided to the Committee on 
the technology available to the Team in 
monitoring and enforcing against fly-tipping.  

To provide the Committee with further 
information on the technology used by the Team, 
and that used to evade the Council technology.  

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services  
 
Head of Environmental Services and Public Realm  
Waste Crime Manager  
  

7. That the Waste Crime Team be supported in 
submitting a capital funding bid for use in 
obtaining technology to support service 
provision.  

The Waste Crime Team is currently applying for 
external funding that would support increasing 
the technology available to monitor and enforce 
against fly-tipping.  
 
If unsuccessful, the Team should be supported in 
applying for capital funding to support this as it 
would support the service overall. The Head of 
Environmental Services and Public Realm has 
suggested a reporting method to Members in 
using the funding.  

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services  
 
Head of Environmental Services and Public Realm  
Waste Crime Manager  
 

8. That The Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services liaise with Medway Council to 
encourage the authority to continue providing 
assistance to voluntary litter picking groups.  

To encourage continued support for the work 
conducted by voluntary litter picking groups.  
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services  
 

9. That Medway Council be asked to share 
information and figures on whether removing 
the charge for bulky waste collections has 
impacted fly-tipping and enforcement action.  

To review if that approach had been beneficial, 
such as reducing spending on responding to fly-
tipping and taking enforcement action, and if so, 
to consider whether it could be trialled in 
Maidstone.  

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services  
 
Head of Environmental Services and Public Realm  
 

10. Th
[...]
 

19 December 2023 

 

Framework for the Annual Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Report 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19 December 2023 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  20 February 2024 

Council 21 February 2024 
 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Lead Director Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
& Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Oliviya Parfitt, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

A report to provide a framework for producing the Committee’s Annual report, which 
outlines the work undertaken across this Municipal Year.  
  

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision  
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Committee 

1. That the report framework included at point 2.3 of the report be considered, 
amended as required and agreed.   

  

30

Agenda Item 15



 

Framework for the Annual Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Report 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves materially affect achievement 

of corporate priorities.  The annual report of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee outlines 

the work undertaken by the Committee in 

exercising its functions and powers. 

Democratic & 

Electoral 
Services 

Manager 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendations do not impact 

[...]
2



 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Council’s Constitution states that (Part B4, Rule 1.2.2, p. 76):  
 
‘The Overview and Scrutiny Committee must report annually to the full 

Council on its workings and make recommendations for future work 
programmes and amended working methods if appropriate’.  

 
2.2 Last year, the Committee were advised that work to produce the annual 

report would begin earlier, facilitating greater Member input into the 

report’s contents and structure as expected. 
 

2.3 A suggested framework has been included below, which does take account 
of feedback given by the Committee in considering its last annual report.  

• Foreword from the Chairman and Vice-Chairman  
• Brief Outline of the Committee’s Remit and Membership 
• Member Workshop undertaken at the beginning of the year 

• The number of Committee meetings held across the year, acknowledging 
Substitute Member attendance 

• Pre-decision Scrutiny 
• Call-Ins 
• The reviews undertaken, including the aim, attendees and evidence 

provided, outcomes and next steps 
• 2024/25 Municipal Year – e.g. Work Programme & Training.  

 
2.4 As the Overview and Scrutiny function continues to develop, the report 

format and contents are likely to change year-on-year to ensure it reflects 

the Committee’s views on its year of work.  
 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 

 
3.1 Option 1 – Amend and/or Approve the framework as outlined in point 2.3 of 

the report.   
 

3.2 Option 2 – Do not amend and/or approve the framework as outlined in point 
2.3 of the report. This is not recommended, as Members should be involved 
in the report’s drafting, and this will provide a steer to the Democratic 

Services Officer in producing a report that reflects the Committee’s wishes. 
This is particularly important as it will then be presented to the full Council 

in February 2024.  
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 Option 1 as outlined in point 3.1 of the report.  
 
[...]
lkJTNENjk5JTI2TUlkJTNENDg0NiUyNlZlciUzRDQmYWxsPTE%3D

	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 November 2023
	Minutes

	12 Cabinet Forward Plan
	13 Committee Work Programme
	14 Briefing Note - Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement Review
	Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations
	Appendix 2 - QualityGuidanceRecommendations

	15 Framework for the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 19 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors English (Chairman), Mrs Blackmore, 
Cannon, Cleator, Conyard, Eagle, Mrs Gooch, Round, 
S Thompson and Webb 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillors Garten 

 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hastie and Hinder.  
 

34. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
35. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 14 – Briefing Note 
– Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement Review, which had been accepted 

as it contributed to the item’s consideration. 
 

36. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Garten was present as Visiting Member for Item 14 – Briefing Note – 

Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement Review. 
 

37. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
38. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

39. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

40. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 
 

 



 

2 
 

41. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

42. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 

There were no questions from Local Residents. 
 

43. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 
44. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Principal Democratic Services Officer outlined the changes made to the 
Cabinet Forward Plan following its republication, in case the Committee wished to 

conduct pre-decision scrutiny on any of the items.  
 
In response to questions concerning areas missing from the upcoming 

Conservation Area Appraisals, Members were advised to make representations to 
the relevant officer. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

Note: Councillor Cannon arrived at 6.34 p.m. 
 

45. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

In response to queries, the Chairman stated that the Health Inequalities review 
would commence at the earliest available opportunity. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

46. BRIEFING NOTE - ENVIRONMENTAL AND WASTE CRIME ENFORCEMENT REVIEW  
 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that 

the suggestions made by the Committee across the past two meetings had been 
collated into a set of draft recommendations for the Committee’s consideration. 

Once agreed, the recommendations would be used to produce a formal report for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 

Councillor Thompson introduced the suggestions made within the urgent update, 
which focused on communications with Members. The Committee felt that the 

suggestions should be sent to the relevant Cabinet Member for their views on if 
the suggestions were feasible, given the possible work involved and potential 
overlap with information already being provided.  

 
The Committee expressed their support for the recommendations which they felt 

were concise and clear. The following amendments were made, that: 
  

• Recommendation 8 refer to Local litter picking groups across Maidstone, as 

well as Medway Council; 
 



 

3 
 

• Recommendation 9 refer to Kent County Council, as well as Medway 

Council; and 
 

• Recommendation 1 refer to other means of communication, such as social 

media, as well as Borough Insight Magazine.  
 

In response to queries, the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services clarified 
that volunteer litter pickers were supported by the Council, with equipment 
supplied to support those groups; however, litter picking on roads with a national 

speed limit, including single carriageways in rural areas, was not supported. If the 
funds were available, publishing focused editions of the Borough Insight Magazine, 

such as on the Waste Crime Team, would be supported.  
 
The Committee suggested that the Council’s stance be made clearer to voluntary 

littler picking groups.  
 

RESOLVED: That the amended draft recommendations as outlined in Appendix 1 
to the briefing note, be agreed as follows:  
 

a. Recommendation 8 refer to Local litter picking groups across Maidstone, as 
well as Medway Council; 

 
b. Recommendation 9 refer to Kent County Council, as well as Medway Council;  

 

c. Recommendation 1 refer to other means of communication, such as social 
media, as well as Borough Insight Magazine; 

 
d. To include that the Council’s stance on assistance to voluntary litter picking 

groups; and  
 

e. To include the suggestions within the urgent update for review by the Cabinet 

Member, to see if the suggestions were feasible.  
 

47. FRAMEWORK FOR THE ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
The Chairman introduced the report and stated that the framework had been 

undertaken in a slower and more inclusive way to mitigate time pressures that 
affected last year’s review. 

 
The Committee expressed support for the proposed framework at point 2.3 of the 
report, with it suggested that a conclusion be added that would also act as a 

bridge to the next municipal year. It was requested that the report be concise.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report framework included at point 2.3 of the report be 
agreed. 
 

48. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 7.04 p.m. 
 
 


